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THE PARTIES
1. The Agency is the Anti-Doing Agency of Kenya (hereinafter 1ADAK 1 )
a State Corporation established under Section 5 of the Antidoping Act,
No. 5 of 2016. It appears as a Respondent and Applicant in Appeal No.
03 and 06 respectively.
2. The Respondent is a male adult of presumed sound mind, a Kenyan
sprints coach. His address for service has been through his advocate
on record. He is the Appellant and the Respondent in Appeal No. 03
and 06 respectively.
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
3. This appeal was commenced by the Respondent by filing of Appeal
ADAK No. 03 of 2017 on 13 th April 2017 seeking primarily that the
suspension imposed upon him by the Agency be lifted. Subsequently,
the Agency filed an appeal against the Respondent in June charging
the Respondent with an anti-doping rule violation.
4. The Tribunal thereafter consolidated the two appeals having
considered that the issues are intertwined and can be dispensed with
together. It was agreed that Appeal No. 03 would be the leading file.
THE CHARGE
5. The Anti - Doping Agency of Kenya is therefore preferring the _
following charge against the Athlete: --Tampering or Attempted Tampering with any part of the
Doping Control under Article 2.5 of the WADC as read with
ADAK's ADR Article 2.5 and Rule 32.2 (e) of the IAFF
Competition Rules 2016 - 2017
JURISDICTION
6. The Sports Disputes Tribunal has jurisdiction under Sections 55, 58
and 59 of the Sports Act No. 25 of 2013 and Sections 31 and 32 of the
Anti- Doping Act, No. 5 of 2016 (as amended) to hear and determine
this case.

HEARING
7. At the hearing ADAK was represented by Mr. Eric Omariba while the
Respondent was represented by Mr Ivan Rona.
ATHLETE
8. Counsel for the Respondent submitted primarily that for this
Honourable Tribunal to find guilt on an athlete support personnel
under this Article, it has to be shown that the support personnel
intentionally interfered or attempted to interfere with a Doping
Control official, providing fraudulent information to and Anti-Doping
Organiation.
9. He submitted that the Respondent's using the Athlete's card was
necessitated by the inhumane treatment he had undergone in the
hands of the officials in-charge of organizing Team Kenya in the Rio
Olympics. He therefore did not bear any guilty intention to interfere
with any doping procedure. He is a coach of 27 years standing with
great repute as correctly admitted in paragraph 13 of the Charge
Document by ADAK.
10.In his Examination in Chief, the Athlete Support Personnel reaffirmed
that he did not act unethically and/ or dishonestly. He said that the
athlete Ferguson Cheruiyot Rotich sympathized with the horrid
conditions that the Respondent and other coaches and officials were
subjected to by the Management of Team Kenya and gave him his
Accreditation merely for him to access meals in form of breakfast at
the dining area in the Olympic village.
11.Similarly, he argued that contrary to the contention by ADAK, the
Athlete Support Personnel did not at any one point impersonate the
athlete Ferguson Cheruiyot Rotich. He indeed was the one who sent
for the athlete, Mr. Roach, to be called to the Doping Control Center, a
fact that Mr. Kenneth Jensen, Doping Control Manager acknowledges
in his questionnaire dated 18 August 2017 marked as ADAK/JAI 4

appearing in page 14 of the Charge Document. It is shocking for him
to make false allegation in his report dated 10th August 2017 attached
to the Supplementary List of Documents by ADAK filed in this
Honourable Tribunal on 2nd August 2017
12.He further submitted that the report was done in Portuguese language,
a clear indication that Mr. Jensen may not be very conversant or have
a good command of the English Language. There was definitely a
language barrier between him and the Athlete Support Personnel,
when he tried to make it clear that he is not Mr. Fergusson, but had
merely used his accreditation card to access breakfast.
13.Counsel also submitted that the Athlete, Mr. Roach immediately
appeared at the Doping Control Centre when the Athlete Support
Personnel sent for him to be called. According to Doping Control
Officer, Mr. Kenneth Jensen in his report dated 10th August 2017, the
athlete appeared spontaneously. He said that it was on record that he
was tested and found negative for any doping substance.
14.It was therefore clear, he submitted, that the test, which was intended
to be conducted upon Mr. Rotich, was indeed conducted, and he was
given a clean bill of health. No evidence had been tendered by an
expert or otherwise, that the Mr. Rotich could have altered his own
result in those few minutes.
15.He underlined that, it was apparent that the impromptu and random
test conducted upon Mr. Rotich was not interfered with whatsoever.
He closed that tThe Athlete Support Personnel should not be penalized
for fluffing the natural urge to access breakfast.
ADAK

16.ADAK submitted that under Article 3 the ADAK ADR and WADC the
rules provides that the agency has the burden of proving the ADRV to
the comfortable satisfaction of the hearing panel. It further provided at
Article 3.2 that facts relating to anti-doping rule violation may be

established by any reliable means including admissions and the
methods of establishing facts and sets out the presumptions.
17.Counsel submitted that under Article 22.2 the Athlete Support
Personnel has Roles and responsibilities, including, to be
knowledgeable of and comply with the anti- doping rules, to cooperate
with the Athlete testing programme, to use his or her influence on
athlete values and behaviour to foster any Anti-doping attitude, to
disclose to his or her International federation and to the agency any
decision by a non-signatory finding that he or she committed an Anti
Doping rule violation within the previous 10 years and to cooperate
with Anti-doping Organisations investigating Anti-doping rule
violations.
18.He argued that by his conduct, the Respondent, who is an Athlete
Support Personnel of repute, ought to have been more candid in the
discharge of his duties and responsibilities, by carrying out his duties
in accordance with the laid down procedures and by playing by the
rules, and indicating at the onset that he was not the athlete they
sought to conduct a Doping Control Procedure.
19.He reiterated the following issues as standing out from the
respondent's conduct as the contact places where the Anti- Doping
Rule Violation occurred.
a) The ASP despite being given an accreditation he opted to borrow
or receive an athlete's accreditation in order to access dining
facilities.
b) By the above the respondent misled the Doping control officers
to believing he was the targeted athlete for a random testing.
c) The ASP was notified of the doping control process on behalf of
the athlete
d) The ASP sent word to the Athlete by other means other than a
chaperon to notify of a random test.

e) The ASP signed as against the athlete's name at the doping
control station.
f) The ASP generally impersonated the athlete Ferguson Rotich in
all aspects.
g) The Athlete arrived at the Doping Control station without being
chaperoned.
20.Counsel submitted that the ASP admitted that he has been in active
engagements as an Athlete Support Personnel and official including
the IAAF London Athletics and the Safaricom National athletics
Championships in June 2017. As such the period of ineligibility should
start from the day of the decision.
21.From the foregoing, he urged the panel to consider the sanction
provided for in Article 10.3.1 of the ADAK Rules and sanction the
athlete to 4 years of ineligibility.

THE LAW
22.Article 2 of the ADAK Rules 2016 stipulates definition of doping and
anti-doping rule violations. Closer home to this case, Rule 2.5 of the
Rules spell out the charge.
23.It provides as follows:
The following constitute anti-doping rule violations:
2.5 Tampering or Attempted Tampering with any part of

Doping Control
24.Article 10 of the Rules provide for Sanctions on Individuals. In
particular, Article 10.3 provides for Ineligibility for Other Anti-Doping
Rule Violations.
It provides:
The period of Ineligibility for anti-doping rule violations
other than as provided in Article 10.2 shall be as follows,
unless Articles 10.5 or 10.6 are applicable:

10.3.1 For violations of Article 2.3 or Article 2.5, the
period of Ineligibility shall be four years unless, in the
case of failing to submit to Sample collection, the Athlete
can establish that the commission of the anti-doping rule
violation was not intentional (as defined in Article
10.2.3), in which case the period of Ineligibility shall be
two years.
25.Article 10.2.3 provides as follows:
As used in Articles 10.2 and 10.3, the term "intentional"
is meant to identify those Athletes who cheat.
The term, therefore, requires that the Athlete or other
Person engaged in conduct which he or she knew
constituted an anti-doping rule violation or knew that
there was a significant risk that the conduct might
constitute or result in an anti-doping rule violation and
manifestly disregarded that risk.
An anti-doping rule violation resulting from an Adverse
Analytical Finding for a substance which is only
prohibited In-Competition shall be rebuttably presumed
to be not "intentional" if the substance is a Specified
Substance and the Athlete can establish that the
Prohibited Substance was Used Out-of-Competition. An
anti-doping rule violation resulting from an Adverse
Analytical Finding for a substance which is only
prohibited In-Competition shall not be considered
"intentional" if the substance is not a Specified Substance
and the Athlete can establish that the Prohibited
Substance was Used Out-of-Competition in a context
unrelated to sport performance.
REASONING
26.Against this background, the Tribunal is cognizant of the submissions
by the Counsel for the Agency as well as the Respondent.

27.The Tribunal therefore considers three main issues for consideration
in rendering its mind to the present appeal. These issues are:

1.

1.

Whether the Tribunal should lift the suspension imposed on the
Respondent by the Agency.

11.

Whether ADAK has proved to the comfortable satisfaction of the
Panel that the Applicant is guilty of Tampering or Attempted
Tampering with any part of the Doping Control.

111.

Whether the Doping test conducted on Athlete Fergusson Rotich
was in any way interfered with by the Applicant's use of the
athlete's accreditation card to access breakfast, thereby
interfering with the Doping Control Process.
Lifting the Suspension

28.This issue arises as an issue for consideration since it was the primary
prayer by the Respondent in its appeal (Appeal No. 03).
29.We however find it unnecessary to consider it at this juncture since, in
any event, time has lapsed and any orders we may give on it will
merely be nugatory and academic. In other words, it is obvious that
the suspension has already been served by the Respondent and as such
any orders we grant cannot change that.
30.Not to preempt the mind of the Tribunal, however, but in the event
that the Tribunal finds fault in the Respondent which would require
that he serves a period of ineligibility, the period of suspension will be
taken into account.

ii.

Guilt or otherwise of Tampering or Attempted Tampering with
any part of the Doping Control

31.The Rules defines Tampering as altering for an improper purpose or in
an improper way; bringing improper influence to bear; interfering
improperly; obstructing, misleading or engaging in any fraudulent
conduct to alter results or prevent normal procedures from occurring.

32. Under this Rule, tampering encompasses conduct which subverts the
Doping Control process but which would not otherwise be included
in the definition of Prohibited Methods. Tampering includes, without
limitation, intentionally interfering or attempting to interfere with a
Doping Control official, providing fraudulent information to an Anti
Doping Organization or intimidating or attempting to intimidate a
potential witness.
33.For example, this Rule would prohibit altering identification numbers
on a Doping Control form during Testing, breaking the B bottle at the
time of B Sample analysis, or altering a Sample by the addition of a
foreign substance. Offensive conduct towards a Doping Control
official or other Person involved in Doping Control which does not
otherwise constitute Tampering are addressed in the disciplinary rules
of sport organizations.
34.Instructive in considering a charge of this nature is the requirement
that the act said to be an anti-doping rule violation should be
intentional. This then is the first test to consider. Thereafter, the
Tribunal is required to consider whether that intentional act or
omission fell in one of three categories, namely: interfering or
attempting to interfere with a Doping Control official, providing
fraudulent information to an Anti-Doping Organization or
intimidating or attempting to intimidate a potential witness.
35.We shall, in this limb consider this test.
36.First, we find evidence to our comfortable satisfaction that indeed
there was provision of fraudulent information to an Anti-Doping
Organization by the Respondent. This is principally by the Respondent
impersonating himself as the athlete. In his examination before the
Tribunal, he indeed confirmed that he represented himself as the
athlete in order to buy time to have the athlete informed that he is to
report to the Doping Control Station. Further, he impersonated himself
as the athlete to get the food served at the Olympics Village which was

against the regulations well aware to him. We are therefore satisfied
that there was provision of fraudulent information.
37.What falls next, then is to consider whether this misrepresentation was
intentionally meant to interfere with the doping control exercise. On
this second issue, we are satisfied as a Tribunal that there was no
intention by the Respondent to interfere with the doping control
process.
38.There has been overwhelming evidence adduced during trial and
which was not rebutted by the Agency that at the time, the Respondent
was acting under necessity in using the Athlete's tag to get the food in
the dining hall. The Respondent informed the Tribunal that he got the
P-pass on 9th. On 10th it was raining heavily and they walked to the
village. When they got there, they got some athletes who were
sympathetic to them and gave them their accreditations. He therefore
went to the dinning and had breakfast. When he finished the breakfast,
the ADC personnel found him and told him 'You are Ferguson Rotich.'
He said that he was not Ferguson Rotich but the man had already
taken his card. He therefore followed the man to the testing center. He
told Mr. Musonik to go to the ��!1-.Ya place and tell Mr. Ferguson
that he had been taken to the ua7»��nter and to go to the testing
center and go with a doctor.
39.There was no evidence adduced by the Agency to satisfy the Tribunal
that the taking of the Athlete's tag was intentionally designed to
frustrate the doping control process.
iii.

Whether the doping test conducted on Athlete was in any way
interfered with by the Applicant's use of the athlete's
accreditation card to access breakfast, thereby interfering with the
Doping Control Process.

40.On this issue, we find that the Respondent's use of the athlete's
accreditation card did not interfere with the doping control process.
41.This question came up at trial. The Respondent submitted that the
athlete was informed to go to the doping control station promptly

when the Respondent was summoned to the center. The athlete
thereafter arrived at the Center between 15 to 30 minutes after the
Respondent was summoned there.
42.In the duration of this time, no evidence was adduced that that time
was sufficient to change or alter any doping that an athlete may have
ingested. Seemingly, the only argument by the Agency against the
Athletes summoning to the Doping Control Center was that he was
not chaperoned there as he should. We however do not find this
compelling to satisfy the Tribunal that there was an interference with
the doping control process. In any event, we note that the Athlete was
found free of any doping substances in his body.
43. The Tribunal also appreciates that the Respondent is a first-time
offender who has dedicated 2�ears of his life into athletics in Kenya.

CONCLUSION
44.In these circumstances, the following orders commend themselves to
the Tribunal:
a. The Charge by the Agency is dismissed;
b. The Agency shall meet the Athlete Support Personnel's costs;
c. Orders accordingly.
45.The right of appeal is provided for under Article 13.2.1 of the WADA
Code, Rule 42 of the IAAF Competition Rules and Article 13 of RADO
rules.
Dated at Nairobi this _12th _day of _October_ 2017

John M Ohaga

Mr. GMT Otieno (Member)

